Euroclear and Clearstream, for distribution to their account holders. A holder of a

beneficial interest in the Global Certificate must rely on the procedures of the relevant

Clearing System to receive payments under the Bonds. The Issuer has no responsibility or

liability for the records relating to, or payments made in respect of, beneficial interests in

the Global Certificate.

Holders of beneficial interests in the Global Certificate will not have a direct right to vote in

respect of the Bonds. Instead, such holders will be permitted to act only to the extent that

they are enabled by the relevant Clearing System to appoint appropriate proxies.

– 46 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Company as

at 30 June 2021, (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of

the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds described in the notes below:

This table should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’ and our consolidated

financial statements, the related notes and other financial information contained elsewhere

in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted(1)

RMB USD RMB USD

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash and bank balances ..... 8,086,329 1,252,413 12,086,329 1,871,934

Short-term indebtedness

Short-term bank loans, secured ..... 1,072,570 166,120 1,072,570 166,120

Short-term bank loans, unsecured..... 3,857,992 597,527 3,857,992 597,527

Super short-term commercial papers ..... 2,000,000 309,761 2,000,000 309,761

Lease liabilities ..... 191,663 29,685 191,663 29,685

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 7,122,225 1,103,093 7,122,225 1,103,093

Long-term indebtedness

Long term payables ..... 17,825 2,761 17,825 2,761

Long term bank loans, secured..... — — — —

Long term bank loans, unsecured ..... 1,986,298 307,638 1,986,298 307,638

Lease liabilities ..... 343,111 53,141 343,111 53,141

US$500,000,000 4.250% bonds issued in 2018 . . . . 3,220,060 498,724 3,220,060 498,724

US$500,000,000 3.000% bonds issued in 2019 . . . . 3,215,196 497,970 3,215,196 497,970

US$500,000,000 1.875% bonds issued in 2020 . . . . 3,210,950 497,313 3,210,950 497,313

US$300,000,000 2.500% bonds issued in 2020 . . . . 1,926,119 298,318 1,926,119 298,318

US$100,000,000 1.500% exchangeable bonds

issued in 2020 ..... 838,405 129,852 838,405 129,852

Medium-term notes ..... 1,000,000 154,880 1,000,000 154,880

Renminbi corporate bonds..... 500,000 77,440 500,000 77,440

The Bonds to be issued ..... — — 4,000,000 619,521

Total long-term indebtedness..... 16,257,964 2,518,037 20,257,964 3,137,588

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Company. . . . 34,698,657 5,374,138 34,698,657 5,374,138

Non-controlling interests ..... 4,846,789 750,672 4,846,789 750,672

Total equity ..... 39,545,446 6,124,810 39,545,446 6,124,810

Total Capitalisation(2) ..... 62,925,635 9,745,940 66,925,635 10,365,461

(1) The ‘‘As adjusted’’ balances shown above do not take into account the application of any of the proceeds

from this offering.

(2) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total short-term indebtedness, total long-term indebtedness and

total equity.

Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, since 30 June 2021, there has been no material

change in the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group.

– 47 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting fees,

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering, which